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Note: Configurations will vary based on your order.



V04.23.14

Comfort Theatre Installation Instructions

Turn the Comfort Theatre recliner over 
onto the back (as shown in the image 
below) to remove the bag containing the 
hardware:

Note:  Some image details omitted for clarity.

Bag of hardware
Zip-tie to be cut
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Transformer:

Low Voltage 
Power Cord:

Wall Cord:

Washer 
(Qty. 2):

5/16” Bolt, 2” Long
(Qty. 3):

Note: One extra 5/16‰ Bolt is included.

1/4” Bolt, 3/4” Long
(Qty. 2):

Ratchet Electric Drill
(Optional)

1/2” & 7/16”
Sockets

Tools needed for assembly:

Hardware included with each recliner:
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1.  Plug the telephone-style control wire (A) into the socket (B) on the control 
box (C) under the seat of the Comfort Theatre recliner.  Next, plug the low 
voltage power cord (D) into the power socket (E) under the seat of the recliner.  
Plug the wall power cord (F) into an open electrical outlet.  Plugging in the 
telephone-style control wire (A), the low voltage power cord (D) and the wall 
power cord (F) is only temporary so that the recliner can be opened in Step 2.
Note:  There will only be two wires coming out of the insert wedge if you ordered the 
optional LED cup holder;  Otherwise, there will only be a single wire.

(D) Low Voltage
Power Cord

(F) Wall Power
Cord

Completely Closed:

(A) Telephone-style
control wire

(G) Control Panel

(H) Insert Wedge

2.  Next, completely open the recliner.  Find the control panel (G) on the insert 
wedge (H) and press the two lower buttons (I) until the recliner stops moving.  
This will put the Comfort Theatre recliner into the completely open position.  
With the recliner fully open, disconnect the wires you connected in Step 1: 
The telephone-style control wire (A), low voltage power cord (D), and the wall 
power cord (F)

(I) Lower
Buttons

(C) Control Box (B) Socket

(E) Power Socket

Completely Open:
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 3.  The shipping support ( J )  needs to be removed and discarded.  Remove the 
two upper 1/4” bolts (K) and discard.  Remove the single 5/16” bolt (L) and the 
shipping support can now be discarded.

(K) Remove two 1/4” bolts

( J )  Shipping Support

Ratchet

1/2” & 7/16”
Sockets

Tip:  You will need these 
tools for step 3

4.  Line up the insert wedge (H) with the side of the recliner.  Run the two wires 
(N) from the insert wedge through the hole in the wood adapter (O).

(M) Insert Wedge

(O) Wood Adapter

Hole in wood adapter

(N) Wires
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(L) Remove one 5/16” bolt
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6.  Tighten down the upper bolts (S) completely and then tighten down the lower 
bolts (T) completely.

Insert Wedge (S) Upper 1/4” bolts

(T) Lower 5/16” bolts with washers
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Ratchet

1/2” & 7/16”
Sockets

Tip 1:  You will need these 
tools for steps 5 and 6

5.  Line up the insert wedge (P) with the side of the recliner.  Use the two 1/4” 
bolts provided in the hardware bag and insert them into the support pivot (Q).  
Next, use the two provided 5/16” bolts and washers to fasten the wood adapter 
(R) to the insert wedge as shown.  Tighten all four bolts by hand.

Insert two 1/4” bolts

Insert two 5/16” bolts

(P) Insert Wedge
(Q) Support Pivot

(R) Wood Adapter

Tip 2:  You will need this 
hardware for step 5

Washer (Qty. 2): 5/16” Bolt (Qty. 2):

1/4” Bolt (Qty. 2):
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7.  The wires that were routed through the hole in the wood adapter in Step 4  need to be secured so no damage to the wires occurs 
when the mechanism is operating.  Double sided Velcro wire ties are provided at points A, B, and C to secure the wires as shown.  Pull 
the wires completely through the hole and secure them at point A. (Right side sitting shown:  For left side sitting, point A will be on the 
opposite side of the image.)

Note before proceeding: the length of the control wire (U) and the power wire (W) from the wire tie (Velcro) must be 7” to 
allow the wires to move with the mechanism when it is in operation.  Tip: there is a white plastic wire tie on each wire to 
indicate the 7” mark.  Secure the wires at this 7” mark with the Velcro wire ties to ensure proper operation.
  
After securing the control wire (U) and the optional LED cup holder power wire (W) to Point A, continue to route the wires to Point 
B.  Secure the white plastic wire tie of the control wire (U) to Point B.  Continue running the optional Power wire (W) to point C.  
Secure the white plastic wire tie of the optional Power wire (W) to point C.

After the wires are properly secured, they will need to be connected.  Connect the Control wire (U) to the back of the control box (V) 
like you did in Step 1.  If your Comfort Theatre recliner was ordered with the optional lighted cup holder, you will need to connect the 
power wire (W) to the empty male wire (X) that’s located in a bundle of wires above Point C.
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Note:  The view in the image below is achieved by 
looking from the front underneath the recliner.

(V) Control Box

Point A Point B
Point C

(W) Power wire
for optional

LED Cup holder

White 
wire tie

White 
wire tie

(X) Empty male wire(X) Empty male wire(X) Empty male wire

(U) Control Wire(U) Control Wire(U) Control Wire
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8.  To install the Comfort Theatre recliner back, first line up the back clips (Y) 
with the mechanism back post (Z) on both sides of the Comfort Theatre 
recliner.  When you have the mechanism back posts resting inside of the back 
clips, apply downward pressure on the Comfort Theatre back until you hear the 
clips “click” into place.  The back should be very snug.  If the back is loose and 
easily removed then it is not set in place correctly.

(Z) Mechanism Back Post

(Y) Back Clip
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